

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.3, I.A.NOS.1, 2 & ...IN I.A. NO.3

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 157 OF 2005

AMIT GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For directions, impleadment, directions/clarification)

I.A. Nos.4-7

(Applications for impleadment, intervention, intervention//direction,
impleadment/intervention)

I.A. No.3

Date: 13/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.

Mr. Vikram Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

For Applicant/
Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,ASG
Mr. T.S. Murthy,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Goswami,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Ms. Pratibha M. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta,Adv.

for M/s. K.L. Mehta & Co.,Advs

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana,Adv.
Mr. Manoj Mishra,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

For Applicant(s)

Mr. Arun Jaitley,Sr.Adv.
Mr. M.C. Dhingra,Adv.

Mr. S. Balakrishnan,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.
Mr. R. Gopala Krishnan,Adv.
Mr. Abhay Kumar,Adv.

Mr. H.N. Salve,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Vikas R.,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Choudhary,Adv.

Mr. A.K. Upadhyay,Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar,Adv.

Mr. Assem Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Medh, Adv.

Mr. S. Markandeya, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Chitra Markandeya, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Arora, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Pursuant to our order passed on 3rd April, 2006, learned Additional Solicitor General has filed a status report regarding the conduct of All India Entrance Examination of MDS and MD/MS. In the report it is submitted that as regards MDS Entrance examination, no mal-practice has been detected or has been committed by any of the candidates. In the MD/MS examination in the Centre at Chennai, out of 421 candidates who have passed the Entrance examination, 20 candidates have been disqualified in the examination on the basis of the re-evaluation of the answer sheets. The authorities intend to disqualify them and to pass orders regarding appropriate punitive action. These twenty candidates shall not be allowed to participate in the ensuing counselling. As the

twenty candidates are to be excluded from the merit list, the candidates who are next below in the order of merit shall occupy the place which has fallen vacant and the list shall accordingly be re-arranged.

As regards the counselling of MDS is concerned, the same shall start on 21st April, 2006, and rest of the schedule shall be determined by the Medical Council of India in consultation with the other authorities. Learned Additional Solicitor General also mentioned that in case any material is found against any other candidates, then further steps would be taken against them, including disqualification. This would apply to all candidates who have passed the Entrance examination.

We have also perused the report submitted by the Central Bureau of Investigation.

Post this matter on 17th April, 2006.

[Alka Dudeja]

Court Master

[Veera Verma]

Court Master