

IT E M NO.4 4

COURT NO.1

S E C T I O N X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 1 7 / 2 0 0 8 in W R I T P E T I T I O N (CIVI L) NO(s). 1 5 7 OF 2 0 0 5

AMIT GUP T A & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

U.O.I. & AN R.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file appln. for impleadment and office report)

Date: 0 2 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORA M :

HON' B L E T H E C H I E F J U S T I C E
HON' B L E M R. J U S T I C E R. V. R A V E E N D R A N
HON' B L E D R. J U S T I C E M U K U N D A K A M S H A R M A

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Subra mi a m , A S G
Ms. Sandhya Goswa mi, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Murthy, Adv.
Ms. Sush m a Suri, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pr a thiba M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaur av Shar m a , Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

M/s. K.L. Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Subra mo niu m Pr a s a d, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Shail Ku m a r Dwivedi, AAG
Mrs. Niranj an a Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitra Mark a nd aya, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidyas aga r, Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pr aga s a n , Adv.

-2-

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

M/s. S. Nar ain & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

As per the schedule approved for conducting the counselling for

admissions to the post- graduates Medical/ Dental courses for the All India Quota as well as State Quota, we had fixed the 15th April as the last date for first round

of counselling for the State Quota. It is submitted by the Learned Additional Solicitor General that in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Bihar and Jharkhand, the first round of counselling for admission to the State Quota was not completed by 15.04.2008 and that the details are not

available. Consequently DGH S is facing difficulty in completing the second round of counselling for All India Quota, for which the last date is 9th May. It is stated

that unless the first round of counselling of State Quota is completed, it is not possible to complete the second round of counselling for reallocation of seats and allotment of seats from waiting list.

In the above circumstances, we direct the Director of Medical Education/Chief Secretary/Director of Entrance Examination in the States of

Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Bihar and Jharkhand to send the

particulars of the first round of counselling for admission to State Quota to the DGH S, Government of India, before 10th May, 2008. The admissions to All India

Quota DGH S in respect of the reminder of the second round of counselling is permitted to be held between 24th May to 30th May, 2008. Correspondingly, the

second round of State counselling would stand extended for a period of ten days and they may complete the second round of counselling and admissions by 10th

June, 2008.

All students who are eligible to participate in the second round of counselling may be given an opportunity to participate in the extended period of second round of counselling.

Henceforth, Director of Health Services of the respective States shall ensure that the time schedule fixed by this Court for State quota is followed strictly and first round of counselling shall be completed within the time frame fixed and the details be furnished as fixed.

This order has been passed in peculiar facts and not to be treated as a precedent.

I.A is disposed of.

(Madhu Bal a)
Sr. P . A.

(Veera Verma)
Court Master